€ 73 € 632 491  € 794 272 € 944 070 € 1 063 908 € 1 171 762

   Sensitivity to COGS

€ 24 € 1 639 690

€ 27 € 1 291 880

€ 30 € 944 070

€ 33 € 596 259

€ 36 € 248 449

   Sensitivity to Commissions B2C

10% € 998 764

20% € 971 417

30% € 944 070

40% € 916 723

50% € 889 375

Table 26 Table 27 Table 28

Sensitivity Analysis

85

3.

From the tested variables, selling prices, COGS and attained market percentages are the ones that affect the most the viability of this
project.

The attained market is based on a previous internationalization project that EGG did. Since
company is entering a new market, demand for EGG’s product can either be higher or
lower than expected, given consumers interests. Therefore, we decided to vary it in order
to evaluate the impact of miscalculating this detail, and how it would impact the project’s
NPV.

Transportation costs are quite variable as well, since EGG has never exported using
ships. Knowing we are considering transportation costs to be 10% of producing costs,
we evaluated the potential changes and concluded a 5pp increase can decrease NPV
by, approximately, €170k.

Sensitivity to Attained Market (B2C & B2B)

B2B

B2C

0.10% 0.20% 0.30% 0.40% 0.40%

0.003% (€ 45 248) € 199 883 € 448 578 € 690 143 € € 690 143

0.005% € 96 321 € 341 452 € 590 147 € 831 713 € € 831 713

0.010% € 450 244 € 695 375 € 944 070 € 1 185 636 € 1 185 636

0.020% € 1 158 090 € 1 403 221 € 1 651 916 € 1 893 481 € 1 893 481

0.030% € 1 865 936 € 2 111 066 € 2 359 761 € 2 601 327 € 2 601 327

Sensitivity to Transportation

6% € 1 078 196

8% € 1 011 133

10% € 944 070

12% € 877 007

15% € 776 412

Sensitivity Analysis provides good information about cash flows after estimating different values for the key variables. Nevertheless, this kind of approach has some limitations since “the underlying
variables are likely to be interrelated.” (Brealey, Myers and  Allen, 2011). Thus, makes sense to test high impact variables at the same time to achieve a better estimate. Other limitation of this
approach is the ambiguity results that arise from “optimistic” and “pessimistic” definitions.
After testing the previous five variables, it was seen that three of them have a considerable impact on the final project’s valuation - Prices (B2C & B2B), COGS and Attained Markets (B2B & B2C).